

No. 05-439

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GI FORUM OF TEXAS, ET AL.,

Appellants,

v.

RICK PERRY, ET AL.,

Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
CONGRESSMAN HENRY BONILLA
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES

MAUREEN E. MAHONEY
Counsel of Record
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 ELEVENTH STREET, NW
SUITE 1000
WASHINGTON, DC 20004
(202) 637-2200

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. LATINOS IN CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICT 23 CONTINUE TO EXERT STRONG POLITICAL INFLUENCE UNDER THE TEXAS LEGISLATIVE PLAN	4
A. Congressional District 23 Is A Diverse District	5
B. Congressman Bonilla Is The Congressional Candidate Of Choice For Many Latinos	8
C. Latinos Continue To Exert Great Influence In Congressional District 23	13
II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN FINDING THAT THERE WAS NO UNLAWFUL DILUTION OF LATINO VOTES UNDER SECTION 2 OF THE VOTING RIGHTS ACT	14
A. Appellants' Allegation That The State "Dismantled" District 23 Does Not Establish Dilution Under Section 2	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

Page

B.	Appellants Failed To Demonstrate Unlawful Dilution Of Latino Votes Under The Totality Of The Circumstances	20
	CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Baird v. Indianapolis</i> , 976 F.2d 357 (7th Cir. 1992).....	26
<i>Balderas v. Texas</i> , 536 U.S. 919 (2002).....	27
<i>Balderas v. Texas</i> , No. 6:01CV158, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25740 (E.D. Tex. Nov. 14, 2001).....	27
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	19
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980).....	20
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003).....	13, 15, 16, 29
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993)	29
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994).....	3, 15, 16, 21, 23, 26
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

<i>Perry v. Del Rio</i> , 67 S.W.3d 85 (Tex. 2001).....	17
<i>Pullman-Standard, Division of Pullman, Inc. v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982).....	20
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish School Board</i> , 520 U.S. 471 (1997).....	4, 15, 21, 26, 29, 30
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982).....	20
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899, 917 (1996)	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	i
<i>Voinovich v. Quilter</i> , 507 U.S. 146 (1993).....	18, 29

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1973	4
42 U.S.C. § 1973(b)	14, 26
42 U.S.C. § 1973c	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITY

- Michael Barone & Richard E. Cohen, *The Almanac of American Politics 2006*, at 1645 (2005)..... *passim*
- Javier Barosso, *Attorney Brothers Endorse Bonilla*, Laredo Morning Times, Aug. 24, 2002, at 3A 10
- Office of the Secretary of State, 1992 – 2006 Election History, at <http://elections.sos.state.tx.us/elchrist.exe> (last visited Jan. 28, 2006) 7
- Population Analysis with County Subtotals: Congressional Districts Plan 01374C* (Oct. 9, 2003), available at <http://www.tlc.state.tx.us/redist/pdf/c1374/red100.pdf> (last visited Jan. 31, 2006)..... 6
- Amy Smith, *Looking for Tony*, The Austin Chronicle, Dec. 8, 2000, available at http://www.austinchronicle.com/issues/dispatch/2000-12-08/pols_feature.html (last visited Jan. 28, 2006)..... 11
- S. Rep. No. 97-417 (1982), *reprinted in* 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 177 4, 14, 16
